

Open Government Impact Statement

80th Oregon Legislative Assembly 2019 Regular Session

Measure: SB 1 - A

Only impacts on Original or Engrossed Versions are Considered Official

Prepared by: Cameron D. Miles Date: 4/11/2019

SUMMARY

Establishes <i>Statewide System of Care Task Force.</i>] System of Care Advisory Council to provide forum for statewide system of care policy development and planning. Directs council to develop and maintain state system of care policy and comprehensive, long-range plan for coordinated system of care. Directs council to update plan biennially and submit plan to interim committee of Legislative Assembly and Governor. Directs <i>task force</i>] council to make <i>series of</i>] annual reports and recommend legislation to interim committee of Legislative Assembly and Governor. Directs <i>task force</i>] council to make ei>series of</i>] annual reports and recommend legislation to interim committee of Legislative Assembly and Governor. Directs <i>to make recommendations to Director of Oregon Health Authority, Director of Oregon Youth Authority and Director of Human Services regarding systems of care. Authorizes council to award grants to support local system of care governance and carry out recommendations in council's long-range plan for coordinated system of care. Directs <i>task force</i>] council to create Children's System Data Dashboard regarding youths being served by Oregon Youth Authority, Oregon Health Authority and Department of Human Services. Appropriates moneys from General Fund to <i>Oregon Health Authority</i>] council for biennial expenses related to <i>task force</i>] council.

<i>Directs Oregon Health Authority, in consultation with Department of Human Services and Oregon Youth Authority, to prepare and publish requests for proposals for regional evaluation and care teams. Appropriates moneys from General Fund to Department of Human Services for biennial expenses related to regional evaluation and care teams.</i>

Authorizes Department of Human Services, Oregon Health Authority and Oregon Youth Authority to contract with providers to establish interdisciplinary assessment teams to provide services to youth. Appropriates moneys from General Fund to Oregon Health Authority for biennial expenses related to interdisciplinary assessment teams.

Declares emergency, effective <i>July 1, 2019</i>] on passage.

NOTICE OF <u>NO OPEN GOVERNMENT IMPACT</u>